#104 411-23 (R-2023-500)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314704

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE APR 24 2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH STROMMEL, INC., DBA LEHR FOR PANASONIC TABLETS, ACCESSORIES, AND WARRANTY SERVICES.

WHEREAS, in September 2019, the City entered into a five-year agreement with Strommel, Inc., dba Lehr (Lehr) for the leasing of ruggedized Panasonic tablets, accessories, and warranty services pursuant to Invitation to Bid No. 10089517-19-V (Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement included a third-party three-year leasing agreement with CIT Bank, N.A. (CIT) for financing and leasing of the tablets; and

WHEREAS, the lease with CIT includes an option to purchase the tablets for fair market value at the end of the lease term; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department (SDPD) needs the ruggedized tablets for use in patrol vehicles, specialized units, and for use by parking enforcement officers; and

WHEREAS, the tablets support critical police services and can withstand vibration, physical impact, and varying environmental factors officers encounter in the field; and

WHEREAS, SDPD now wishes to exercise the lease-end purchase option for the tablets, providing the flexibility to modify or customize the tablets as needed; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, SDPD seeks to amend the Agreement with Lehr to increase the not to exceed amount by \$814,000 for a total not to exceed amount of \$4,614,000 over the term of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee is authorized to execute a First Amendment to the Agreement with Strommel, Inc., dba Lehr increasing the total not to exceed amount to \$4,614,000, on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-314704

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an additional \$814,000 for a total not to exceed amount of \$4,614,000 over the full term of the Agreement, from General Fund 100000, for the purpose of executing this First Amendment, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Michelle A. Garland

Chief Deputy City Attorney

MAG:hm:jdf 02/23/2023 Or Dept: PSF

Or.Dept: PSE CC No. N/A

Doc. No. 3228987

meeting ofAPR 1 1 2023	as passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
	By Cannie Vatterson  Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 42423 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Die	ego on <b>AP</b>	R 1 1 2023	_, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn Monica Montgomery St Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera	Yeas  Yeas  Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused		
Date of final passageAPR 2 4 2023  (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)						
AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.				
(Seal)				JENTES of San Diego, California. O LLCOCA, Deputy		
	Doc	Office of the	City Clerk, San D			